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of looting, murder and dacoity, whether these are done by common criminals as we call them or, if there is something more sinister, whether any sabotage is going on or any political parties are instigating such acts.

SHRI  MOHD.  SHAF1  QURESHI    :
So far as our information goes, no political parties are instigating such acts. These are the professional murderers and dacoits who are indulging in such activities.

FAILURE OF INDUSTRIAL UNITS TO DIS-
CHARGE EXPORT OBLIGATIONS

*298. DR. Z.A. AHMADJ :
SHRI SURAJ PRASAD : Will the

Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it has come to the notice of Government that some industrial units, after obtaining licences on the condition that they will export a part of their products to foreign countries, have failed to discharge their obligations; and

t[ ] Hindi translation. JThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Z.A. Ahmad.
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(b) if so, what action has been taken I against such industries ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI
A. C. GEORGE): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement Yes, Sir. On account   of  failure   to effect export against
import of machinery either within the initial period of export obligation or within such extension as were given subsequently, the amount of bank I guarantee has been forfeited in addition to j debarment from getting import licences I and release orders for specified periods. In certain cases, prosecution has been launched against such defaulters, whereas in others, question of prosecution is being examined.

DR. Z.A. AHMAD : May I know which are the industrial units which are affected in this manner who are the defaulters? You can give their names, some prominent names, it will be good. Has any action been taken against such defaulting units in the form of cancellation of their licences or fines or imprisonment or arrest or any other form of punishment ? This is my first question.

SHRI A.C. GEORGE : Penal action has been taken against 15 firms for contravening the provisions of their obligations.

DR. Z.A. AHMAD : Which are those firms  ? .

SHRr A.C. GEORGE : If the hon.
Member insists, I may have to read out the names.

DR. Z.A. AHMAD : Yes. yes.
SHRI A.C. GEORGE : But it is a long list : (1) Indo-Swedish Pipe Manufacturing Limited, Agra ; (2) A.T. Ghei Metal Works, Calcutta; (3) Ruby Rubber Works
Limited,  Madras .........

MR. CHAIRMAN : Will it not be enough if he lays it on the Table ? It will take too long.

SHRI KALYAN ROY  :   Why was it
not laid on the Table of the House before the question was asked ?

DR. Z.A. AHMAD : I would like to know whether it is a fact that those concerns which are exporting to rupee countries are not being given as much incentive as those concerns which are exporting to hard currency countries. Will you be prepared to give incentives to those exporting to   rupee
countries   ?

SHRI A.C. GEORGE : Incidentally the hon. Member, Shri Kalyan Roy, raised the point as to why this was not laid on the Table. If you carefully read the question, the list was not asked.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You need not answer that.

SHRI A.C. GEORGE : Regarding those exporting to rupee payment countries there is no discrimination. Every encouragement is given to all areas, whether it is free foreign exchange or rupee areas.

DR. Z.A. AHMAD : You do not recognize tha t less incentive is being given....

MR. CHAIRMAN : No third question.
SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-

KARN1 : I want to come back to the main question. Has the Government made a systematic study of the number of cases in which the export obligation has not beea discharged ? Of course there are 15 cases where penalty has been imposed, but the total number where they have been defaulting. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Only one question.
SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-KARNI

: These are components of the same question. I am giving points one, two, three.
Otherwise it forms only one question. Has a study been conducted as to the reasons for their failing to discharge their obligations and what are the explanations   offered    by
the   concerned
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! there is a margin of profit because when a certain thing is exported to the rupee countries, it is cheaper for them and it is in ' their own interest rather than In d a gets the advantage.

SHRI A.C. GEORGE : We have no such specific information.

SHRI CD. PANDE : It has so many times appeared in the press and it has been admitted at one time by the Government that exports from here to Hungary or Czechoslovakia are passed on to Sweden and France for a profit.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He says that i there is no specific information. The ques-I tion has been answered.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : What is the criterion before the Government to issue such licences and is the Government aware that there are sometimes behind the back    goings on ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : The question is not about the grant of licences.
SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA r
What is the criterion ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Your question must relate to this question.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Yes, it relates. What is the criterion for issuing the licences ?   It is very relevant.

MR. CHAIRMAN : If you want to put a question on this, please do. Your supplementary does not relate to this question because youi sis relating to the granting of licences. This question is about the fault of industries.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR : Is it the contention of the Government that any industry or business house found gui/ty of not fulfilling this export obligation has not been subsequently given any import licence ? Is it the contention of the Government that since it was found that a particular industrialist has been at default


parties? If not, will the Minister give an assurance that a study will be conducted and the findings reported to this House for indentifying the appropriate changes in the policy ?

SHRI A.C. GEORGE : Sir, may I humbly submit that a systematic study has already been made ? The total number of cases registered with the Export Obligation Cell, the parties who have been given three types of permission according to export obligation are 356; 72 cases were closed because they had discharged their obligations, in the case of 15 penal actions were taken...

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-
KARNI : I am asking for the reasons. Has he analysed   the reasons ?

SHRI A.C. GEORGE : In the case of
267 their period for export obligation is not yet over. We cannot, take action against them. Only in the case of 72 it has been closed, and in 15 cases we have taken action.

DR. Z.A. AHMAD  : What   action ?
SHRI A.C. GEORGE : I will read out again : forfeiting the bank guarantee, cancelling their import licence, like that and prosecuting them also.

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KULKAR-
Nl : The desire is to find out why people are escaping this clause and what can we do to make them implement it. This is a larger policy   decision.

SHRI A.C. GEORGE: There is no question of the defaulters escaping at all.
We are taking action   against them.

SHRI CD. PANDE : Sir, may I know whether it is in the know of the Government that the exports to the rupee countries like Hungary, Czechoslovakia, etc. are passed on to other European countries like Sweden,   Germany  and
France    because
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in fulfilling the commitment to export, he has not been given any import licence ?

SHRI A.C. GEORGE : Sir, these, export obligations are in three ways. In the case of capital goods licences, export obligations are stipulated; in the case of industrial licences, in certain cases, export obligations are stipulated and in the case of foreign collaboration also, certain obligations are stipulated, where, in the case of import licences, clause 8 of the Import
Trade  Contro 1 Order, 1950 can apply.   In
the other cases, it is the law of contract which will apply. Combining all these, the Government of India is taking necessary measures to see that these obligations are kept   by the industries.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR : 1 do not ask a vague question and I am not used to get a vague reply. My question is specific.
Whatever the contract may be, if that contract has not been fulfilled by a particular business house or an industrialist, is it the contention of the Government that after finding that they are guilty party they do not issue them any further licence and if they have issued any such import licence, under what consideration ?

SHRI A.C. GEORGE : In such cases, those industrialists^ are blacklisted for the purpose of import licence.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The question is whether licences were issued to persons who have defaulted, it is not a question of contract   or a question of something else.

SHRI L.N. MISHRA : As my colleague has stated, there are different kinds of offences committed by those people who get the licences, for export or import. It depends upon the failure or the crime committed by those people. Suppose there is failure on thepart of one importer or exporter whoever he might be the punishment is kept in abeyance, for four or five years they will not get licence.    If they
are   blacklisted   they will I

not get licences. About those who arc being prosecuted, in those cases also, we are trying not to give them new licences. And if any such cases come to the notice of Mr.
Chandra Shekhar where some party, which has been under abeyance or blacklisted or being prosecuted have been given fresh licences, I would like to look into it and 1 will see to it that such cases are not repeated.

SHRIM.ANANDAM : Will the hon'ble Minister state the reasons for not honouring export obligations ? Have they analysed the reasons ? If so, can the Government tell us whether they would like to remedy these things so that in future such obliga-t ons may be properly carried out.

SHRI A.C. GEORGE : When these obligations are not kept up we ask explanations of these industrialists. Various reasons have been given some of which are that their production line has not been examined properly, or they are not able to make enough export surpluses or there are various difficulties in their manufacturing system itself and so on. All the same, Sir, we insist on their keeping the stipulated time so that their obligations are kept up.

SHRI G.A. APPAN : May I know from the hon"ble Minister, Sir, whether it is not a fact that the firms with export obligations are not evenly distributed in all the States and that certain States arc not given due representation ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : We are not considering the question of issue of licenses.

SHRI G.A. APPAN : Furthermore, is it not a fact, Mr. Chairman, that in view of the cancellation of licences for no implementation and compliance of these export obligations the work that has been foregone by the companies would be distributed to other States whether there are a few number of companies under these export obligations
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SHRI A. C. GEORGE : The question is about people who have not kept their export obligations. We do not keep a territorial register of the defaulters.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. O. P. Tyagi.
This is the last question.


SHRI A. C. GEORGE : Sir, under the prosecution clause penal action or all necessary measures are taken. And this suggestion can also be taken note of.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR : Sir. before we pass on to the next question I should like to know what happened to the laying of statement as suggested by Dr. Z.
A. Ahmad. Formally he has not laid it on the Table of the House, whether he is laying it just now, whether there are only 15 names or also the names of the 217 persons are dafaulters.

SHRI A. C. GEORGE : I did not say they are   defaulters.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You carry out the promise that you have given. This Question is over.

SHRI A. C. GEORGE : Sir, I lay it. [See Appendix LXXXI, Annexure
No.    48-A]

PRIVATE POWER     SUPPLY COMPANIES


*299. SHRI PRANAB    KUMAR

MUKHERJEE  : t
SHRI KALYAN ROY :
SHRI SITARAM   KESRI :

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state :

(a) the number of private power supply companies in the country;

(b) whether the Committee headed by the Deputy Minister in his Ministry regarding the continuation of private power supply companies, has submitted its report; and

(c) if so, the main recommendations of the Committee and the decisions taken by Government thereon ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI BAIJNATH KUREEL) : (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) There were 133 private electricity supply licensees including co-operatives as on 31st March, 1972 who were engaged in the business of electricity supply to the public.

(b) and (c). A. Committee under the Chairmanship of the Union Deputy Minister for Irrigation and Power had gone into the question of how the areas served by the private licensee undertakings could be dealt with in the context of adoption of uniform power policy throughout the States. The Committee has recommended that the private licensee undertakings be nationalised.
The report is under study. Further action will be taken after a decision is taken in the matter.

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Pranab Kumaf
Mukherjee.

